
Examination Schedule Notification Using Short Message 
Service (SMS) 

BY 

MOHD NAZIF BIN TAHIR 

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons) 

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF 
THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE BACHELOR OF 

COMPUTER SCIENCE 

FACULTY OF SCIENCE COMPUTER AND 
MATHEMATICS 

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

NOV 2010 



Acknowledgement 

First of all, all praises and thanks to Allah, Lord of al-Mighty, for His Guidance 

and will, for the revelation of some of His knowledge for me in the successful to write 

this research and developed the prototype. 

Many thanks to my beloved parents who never quit in giving to me full support, 

understanding and courage throughout the process of developed the prototype. 

This project would also not be possible and successful without the help and support 

from the coordinator, Dr. Noor Elaiza bt Abd Khaled and En. Fakhrul Hazman b Yusoff. 

Not forgotten my supervisor, En. Wan Ya Wan Husin. Million thanks to them for giving 

instructions, advices, motivation, support and guide the researcher in obtaining a good 

project. 

Finally, do not forget to mention and extend thanks to all friends and others who have, 

in one way or others, given me invaluable help, assistance and advice. 

iii 



Abstract 

As a human, forgetfulness is a normal thing that happens in life. Because of busy 

of working and also the busy in life that make the human is forgetfulness. There are 

many things that must be remembers. It is same as student, there are many things that 

must be remember and also will be busy for the tests, examinations, quizzes, 

assignments, readings and etc. 

In order to solve the above problem, they must have some kind of technique. There are 

many techniques that can be used for making reminder. But, it has many disadvantages 

such as no signal, manual and etc. 

In the improvement of the technology, there are many solutions that can be used to make 

the reminder can be used anywhere and anytime such as SMS, WAP and etc. This 

research proposes the SMS technique in reminder that use push technology. 

Keywords: Forgetfulness, Reminder, SMS, Push Technology 

IV 



Table of contents 

Declaration ii 
Acknowledgement iii 
Abstract iv 
Table of contents v 
List of figures vii 
List of tables viii 

1. Chapter 1 - Introduction 2 
1.1 Background 2 

4 
5 
5 
6 

8 
8 
8 
10 
11 
11 
11 
12 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
16 
16 
17 

3. Chapter 3 - Methodology 20 
3.1 Introduction 20 
3.2 Methodology 20 

1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 

Chapter 2 -
2.1 
2.2 
2.3 

2.4 
2.5 
2.6 

2.7 
2.8 

Problem statement 
Objectives 
Project scope 
Significance 

- Literature Review 
Introduction 
Why Human Need Reminder 
Reminder 
2.3.1 Paper-to-do-list 
2.3.2 E-mail mailbox 
2.3.3 Post-it notes 
2.3.4 Personal information management tools 
2.3.5 Human assistant 
Mobile technology 
Short Message Service (SMS) 
SMS components 
2.6.1 Short Message Service Center (SMSC) 
2.6.2 Home Location Register 
SMS architecture 
Summary 

V 



3.2.1 Requirement definition 21 
3.2.2 System and software design 21 
3.2.3 Implementation and unit testing 22 
3.2.4 Integration and system testing 23 

Chapter 4 - Result and Finding 25 
4.1 Introduction 25 
4.2 System requirement 25 

4.2.1 Use case diagram 25 
4.2.2 Use case scenario 26 
4.2.3 Sequence diagram 26 

4.3 System design 26 
4.3.1 Notification engine 27 

28 
29 
30 
30 
31 
31 
32 
32 
33 
33 
34 
34 
34 

37 
37 
37 
38 
38 
39 
40 
40 

5. 

4.4 
4.5 
4.6 

Chapter 5 -
5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.4 
5.5 
5.6 
5.7 

4.3.2 
4.3.3 
4.3.4 
4.3.5 
4.3.6 
4.3.7 
4.3.8 
4.3.9 

Daily notification engine 
Login interface 
Menu interface 
Search subject interface 
Edit subject interface 
Search student interface 
Edit student interface 
Search invigilator interface 

4.3.10 Edit invigilator interface 
4.3.11 Change password interface 
Implementation 
Testin g 
Limitation 

- Conclusion and Recommendation 
Conclusion 
Purpose 
Procedure 
Hardware requirement 
Software requirement 
Expectation 
Recommendation 

References 

Appendix A 

VI 


