### Examination Schedule Notification Using Short Message Service (SMS)

BY

# MOHD NAZIF BIN TAHIR BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons)

## THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE

# FACULTY OF SCIENCE COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICS UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

NOV 2010

### Acknowledgement

First of all, all praises and thanks to Allah, Lord of al-Mighty, for His Guidance and will, for the revelation of some of His knowledge for me in the successful to write this research and developed the prototype.

Many thanks to my beloved parents who never quit in giving to me full support, understanding and courage throughout the process of developed the prototype.

This project would also not be possible and successful without the help and support from the coordinator, Dr. Noor Elaiza bt Abd Khaled and En. Fakhrul Hazman b Yusoff. Not forgotten my supervisor, En. Wan Ya Wan Husin. Million thanks to them for giving instructions, advices, motivation, support and guide the researcher in obtaining a good project.

Finally, do not forget to mention and extend thanks to all friends and others who have, in one way or others, given me invaluable help, assistance and advice.

#### Abstract

As a human, forgetfulness is a normal thing that happens in life. Because of busy of working and also the busy in life that make the human is forgetfulness. There are many things that must be remembers. It is same as student, there are many things that must be remember and also will be busy for the tests, examinations, quizzes, assignments, readings and etc.

In order to solve the above problem, they must have some kind of technique. There are many techniques that can be used for making reminder. But, it has many disadvantages such as no signal, manual and etc.

In the improvement of the technology, there are many solutions that can be used to make the reminder can be used anywhere and anytime such as SMS, WAP and etc. This research proposes the SMS technique in reminder that use push technology.

Keywords: Forgetfulness, Reminder, SMS, Push Technology

### Table of contents

claration			ii
knowledgen	nent		iii
stract			iv
ble	of	contents	v
st	of	figures	vii
st	of	tables	viii
Chapter 1	- Introduction		2
1.1	Background		2
1.2	Problem statement	4	
1.3	Objectives	5	
1.4	Project scope		5
1.5	Significance		6
Chapter 2 -	- Literature Review		8
2.1	Introduction		8
2.2	Why Human Need Reminder		8
2.3	Reminder		10
	2.3.1 Paper-to-do-list		11
	2.3.2 E-mail mailbox		11
	2.3.3 Post-it notes		11
	2.3.4 Personal inform	ation management tools	12
	2.3.5 Human assistan	t	12
2.4	Mobile technology		13
2.5	Short Message Service	(SMS)	14
2.6	SMS components		15
	2.6.1 Short Message	Service Center (SMSC)	16
	2.6.2 Home Location	Register	16
2.7	SMS architecture		16
2.8	Summary		17
Chapter 3	- Methodology		20
3.1	Introduction		20
3.2	Methodology		20
	knowledgen stract ble st st Chapter 1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 Chapter 2 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8 Chapter 3 3.1	knowledgement stract ble of st of st of st of Chapter 1 - Introduction 1.1 Background 1.2 Problem statement 1.3 Objectives 1.4 Project scope 1.5 Significance Chapter 2 - Literature Review 2.1 Introduction 2.2 Why Human Need Rem 2.3 Reminder 2.3.1 Paper-to-do-list 2.3.2 E-mail mailbox 2.3.3 Post-it notes 2.3.4 Personal inform 2.3.5 Human assistant 2.4 Mobile technology 2.5 Short Message Service 2.6 SMS components 2.6.1 Short Message Service 2.6 SMS components 2.6.2 Home Location 2.7 SMS architecture 2.8 Summary Chapter 3 - Methodology 3.1 Introduction	knowledgement stract ble of contents st of figures st of tables Chapter 1 - Introduction 1.1 Background 1.2 Problem statement 1.3 Objectives 1.4 Project scope 1.5 Significance Chapter 2 - Literature Review 2.1 Introduction 2.2 Why Human Need Reminder 2.3 Reminder 2.3.1 Paper-to-do-list 2.3.2 E-mail mailbox 2.3.3 Post-it notes 2.3.4 Personal information management tools 2.3.5 Human assistant 2.4 Mobile technology 2.5 Short Message Service (SMS) 2.6 SMS components 2.6.1 Short Message Service Center (SMSC) 2.6.2 Home Location Register 2.7 SMS architecture 2.8 Summary Chapter 3 - Methodology 3.1 Introduction

	3.2.1	Requirement definition	21
	3.2.2	System and software design	21
	3.2.3	Implementation and unit testing	22
	3.2.4	Integration and system testing	23
Chapter 4	- Result	and Finding	25
4.1	Introdu	uction	25
4.2	System	n requirement	25
	4.2.1	Use case diagram	25
	4.2.2	Use case scenario	26
	4.2.3	Sequence diagram	26
4.3	System	n design	26
	4.3.1	Notification engine	27
	4.3.2	Daily notification engine	28
	4.3.3	Login interface	29
	4.3.4	Menu interface	30
	4.3.5	Search subject interface	30
	4.3.6	Edit subject interface	31
	4.3.7	Search student interface	31
	4.3.8	Edit student interface	32
	4.3.9	Search invigilator interface	32
	4.3.10	Edit invigilator interface	33
	4.3.11	Change password interface	33
4.4	Impler	nentation	34
4.5	Testin	g	34
4.6	Limita	tion	34
Chapter 5	- Concl	usion and Recommendation	37
5.1	Conclusion		37
5.2	Purpos	Purpose	
5.3	Procee	Procedure	
5.4	Hardw	Hardware requirement	
5.5	Softwa	are requirement	39
5.6	Expect	Expectation	
5.7	Recom	Recommendation	

References
------------

5.

Appendix A